
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 16th January, 2018
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Leader - Councillor Simon Letts
Children’s Social Care - Councillor John Jordan
Communities, Culture and Leisure- Councillor Satvir Kaur
Education and Skills - Councillor Darren Paffey
Environment and Transport - Councillor Jacqui Rayment
Finance - Councillor Mark Chaloner
Health and Community Safety - Councillor Dave Shields
Housing and Adult Care - Councillor Warwick Payne
Sustainable Living - Councillor Chris Hammond

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Pat Wood
Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

Key Decisions
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
likely to have a significant:

 financial impact (£500,000 or more) 
 impact on two or mor
[...]
- 2)

Record of the decision making held on 19 December 2017. 

5  MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    

There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 

6  REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    

There are no items for consideration 

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    

To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

8  CUSTOMER STRATEGY 2018-2022    (Pages 3 - 8)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance seeking approval of the Customer Strategy 
2018-2022. 

9  DIGITAL STRATEGY 2018-2022    (Pages 9 - 14)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance seeking approval of the Digital Strategy 
2018-2022. 



6

10  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    

To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential 
appendices to the following item.

Confidential appendices 4 and 5 contain information deemed to be exempt from 
general publication based on Category 7a of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules as it contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). If the appendices were to be treated as a public document it would reveal 
information that is both commercially sensitive and detrimental to the business affairs 
of the Council. 

11  LOCAL AUTHORITY TRADING COMPANY FOR SOME COUNCIL SERVICES 
(Pages 15 - 268)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living requesting permission to consult 
on the proposed LATCo and the next steps. 

12  PROCUREMENT STRATEGY    (Pages 269 - 274)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance seeking approval of the Procurement 
Strategy. 

13  SCC FIRST POLICY    (Pages 275 - 288)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living seeking approval of the SCC 
First Policy. 

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET MEMBER

14  COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 2017/18    (Pages 289 - 298)

Report of the Director of Quality and Integration seeking approval on round 2 awards 
for the Community Chest Grants 2017/18, following recommendations from the cross-
party Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel. 

Monday, 8 January 2018 Service Director, Legal and Governance



- 19 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 DECEMBER 2017

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Jordan - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

32. MANAGEMENT OF UNAUTHORISED ENCAMPMENTS POLICY 
DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 19945)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Community 
Safety, Cabinet review and agree the updated Management of Unauthorised 
Encampments Policy.  

33. ENFORCEMENT POLICY 
DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 19943)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Community 
Safety, Cabinet agreed to consider and approve the proposed Enforcement Policy.  

34. CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 
DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 20043)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

(i) To note in accordance with the Financial procedure rules capital expenditure of 
£1.47m in 2017/18 capital programme to facilitate the purchase of additional 
modules from Unit 4 to enable the ERP system, as part of the capital digital 
transformation project. This is subject to Council Capital Board reviewing the 
business case to proceed.

(ii) To approve the one-off increase in the revenue budget of £1.35M to facilitate the 
change process, and this to be funded from savings as a consequence of the 
project and the Transformation Reserve. This expenditure will be phased over 
2017/18 and 2018/19 with the majority of the expenditure being in 2018/19.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 20 -

35. AMENDMENT TO TOLL ORDER 
DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 19867)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed to delegate authority to the Service Director, Transactions and 
Universal Services to publish notice of an amendment to the Itchen Bridge Tolls Order 
introducing a new class of vehicle (Electric) for which there will be a zero charge 
concession until air quality standards have improved and / or the maintenance 
requirements of the bridge require further consideration of proposed charging 
structures.

36. *HIGHWAYS ASSET MANAGEMENT REVIEW 
DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 19897)

On consideration of the confidential report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport, Cabinet approved the recommendations set out in the report. 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: CUSTOMER STRATEGY 2018-2022
DATE OF DECISION: 16 JANUARY 2018
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: James Marshall, Service Lead Customer 

Experience and Insight
Tel: 023 8083 

3015
E-mail:     james.marshall@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name: Emma Lewis, Service Director Intelligence 
Insight & Communications

Tel: 023 8091 
7984

E-mail:     Emma.lewis@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY
The Customer Strategy 2018-2022 is intended to replace the current Customer 
Strategy 2015-2018. It outlines the Council’s strategic vision to put customers at the 
heart of everything it does, and sets out how it intends to deliver services going 
forwards in an ever changing digital world. It will contribute towards achieving the 
outcomes detailed in the Council Strategy 2016-20. It links closely to, and is 
supported by, the Digital Strategy 2018-2022, which is also being presented to 
Cabinet in January 2018.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To approve the Customer Strategy 2018-2022 (Appendix 1).
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To ensure the Council has an agreed and published statement setting out its 

strategic approach to delivering services, to drive improvements for 
customers accessing and using Council services. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. An alternative option is to do nothing and not to revise the current Customer 

Strategy.  This option is not recommended as it is important for the Council to 
refresh its strategy in order to help customers, communities and staff 
understand the Council’s vision.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The Customer Strategy 2018-2022 recognises that the delivery of effective 

services needs to be built around the needs of customers. The strategy has 
also been developed during a time of rapid change in the ways in which 
people use technology and deal with organisations. With this in mind, the 
Council is changing the way it works and will be delivering more services 
online, making it easier for customers to access information and services in 

Page 3

Agenda Item 8



ways that are quick and efficient.
4. The strategy sets out the context for the current work intended to make us 

easier to deal with for residents, visitors, businesses and other stakeholders. 
We want to put our customers at the heart of everything we do, reflecting their 
feedback in the design and delivery of services, and to provide appropriate 
support to those who need it, ensuring that customer experiences are easy, 
effective and convenie
[...]
 

working with others to improve public digital infrastructure.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To approve the Digital Strategy 2018-22, included at Appendix 1.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To ensure that the council has a clear digital strategy that will help guide 

investment in technology, enable improvement of services and support 
delivery of other key strategies such as the Customer Strategy.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. An alternative option is to not develop and adopt a Digital Strategy. This is not 

recommended as it is important for the council to provide a clear and 
accessible statement of intent about how it will invest in and apply digital 

Page 9

Agenda Item 9



technology in the future, and how it aims to work with residents, businesses, 
suppliers and partners such as health bodies.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The council has invested in digital technology over many years, but 

development has been organic rather than guided by an overall strategy.  
With reduced financial resources it is critical to focus on the approach that will 
improve efficiency and deliver the best customer experience and value for 
money.  It is also important to give guidance to suppliers and partners on our 
preferred approach.  The Digital Strategy fills this gap.

4. The Strategy has been developed internally but using a wide range of 
external inputs including other council strategies, expert advice (including 
from Capita) and analysis of industry trends.  A key plank of the strategy is to 
develop feedback tools for customers so that their views on the council 
(including its technology approach) can be sought and received digitally.

5. This Strategy covers the period 2018-22 and will be reviewed periodically to 
respond to new technological innovations, government regulations and the 
council’s own service development.  Given the fast-changing technology 
agenda it is difficult to project further forward in any detail, bu
[...]
ificial 

intelligence

Data

• Constant threat from cyber-attacks
• The council is storing an ever-increasing amount of data, so costs  

are increasing
• Compliance with new Government directives, such as stronger data  

protection regulations
• Lack of a strategy for releasing more data under national open standards
• Lack of a single data record for customers, staff, property and debt makes it 

difficult to offer an efficient and effective service 

Integration

• Complexity of getting council systems to talk to each other, and to  
partner systems

• Challenges of safely sharing data on patients, clients and vulnerable residents
• Risk that partners have different priorities

£

1

23

1

£

Page 14



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: LOCAL AUTHORITY TRADING COMPANY (‘LATCO’) 

FOR SOME COUNCIL SERVICES
DATE OF DECISION: 16 JANUARY 2018
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR SUSTAINABLE LIVING

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Richard Crouch Tel: 023 8083 3360

E-mail: richard.crouch@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Appendices 4 and 5 are exempt from publication by virtue of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules as contained in the Constitution as it contains information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). If the appendices were to be treated as a public 
document it would reveal information that is both commercially sensitive and 
detrimental to the business affairs of the Council. 

BRIEF SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is to:

1. update Cabinet on the progress achieved on the Local Authority Trading 
Company (LATCo) project since the last Cabinet report in August 2017; and to

2. seek endorsement of 
a. the continued implementation of this transformation programme; 
b. the development of a Collective Agreement for the LATCo based on the 

Draft Memorandum of Understanding being developed with the 
Council’s recognised trade unions; and 

c. the launch of a Best Value consultation process 
The report summarises the current proposed governance arrangements for the LATCo 
(paragraphs 19 to 25), the intended relationship / ways of working between the LATCo 
and its ‘parent’ organisation Southampton City Council (SCC) (paragraphs 26 to 41), 
staffing considerations (paragraphs 42 to 48), a phasing approach for the migration of 
services (paragraphs 49 to 67), and the proposed consultation activity to following this 
Cabinet meeting (paragraphs 68 to 80).
A report with the final proposals and business plans for the LATCo will be presented 
for consideration and approval by Council in May/June 2018.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note the progress on the proposed establishment of the LATCo 
and endorse the continued implementation of the programme based 
on the proposals contained in this report, namely;

 the proposed governance arrangements;
 the migration of services in the proposed order of priority; and
 the development of final business plans for the LATCo 

services.
(ii) To note the proposed cross-party composition of the Shareholder’s 

Group for the LATCo.Page 15

Agenda Item 11



(iii) To endorse the launch of a Best Value consultation, and further 
briefings with staff on the emerging proposals for the LATCo.  

(iv) To note that a further specific consultation with tenants and 
leaseholders (required under s27/105 of the Housing Act (1985)) will 
follow later in the year (2018) to cover the proposed transfer of 
Housing Services to the LATCo. Formal staff consultation will also 
be required later in the year relating to TUPE, should Full Council 
approve final proposals.

(v) To note that the outcome of the staff and Best Value consultations, 
as well as the final recommendations on the establishment of the 
LATCo, including the staffing provisions, governance arrangements, 
financial implications and operational plans will be presented to 
Council (as determined by the Constitution) for final decision  
Ma
[...]
ing and embedding the governance for the project; 
 preparing for any potential procurement process; 
 collecting operational and financial service related information on the 

services in scope; 
 reviewing service specifications and challenging the need or 

opportunity for improved performance and service outcomes;
 considering how the LATCo could be structured and established; and
 preparing and undertaking an initial Best Value consultation process 

in June/July 2017 on the proposed establishment of the LATCo, the 
functions within scope, and the variations on the structural form that 
the LATCo could take. 

13. Following consideration of the representations made on the variant LATCo 
structure options, including feedback arising from the Best Value 
consultation, Cabinet selected the establishment of a LATCo without the 
procurement of an external partner as its preferred variant option.  Cabinet 
also endorsed the proposal to remove the Itchen Bridge operations from the 
scope of services for the LATCo and approved the addition of Pest Control 
services.

14. The key objectives from the implementation of the programme and the 
Page 17



establishment of the LATCo remain unchanged and include: 
 continuous improvement to the effectiveness, efficiency, and economy 

of the services provided by the LATCo to the Council (‘Key Objective 
1’); and 

 a platform for growth focused on the development of new and existing  
income streams from external third party trading (‘Key Objective 2’).

15. The expected benefits in relation to Key Objective 1 include:
 providing management with greater flexibility to shape future service 

provision; 
 building on existing service quality and improving the service 

experience to customers (citizens, businesses, and visitors) through 
the development and improvement of service offerings; and

 supporting quicker decision making and more organisational agility in 
responding to, and proactively addressing, changes and opportun
[...]
sals may have. This is a live document which will be updated with 
information from the consultation.

76. The consultation will support the final business case for the creation of a 
LATCo which will be decided on at full Council in May / June 2018.  It should 
be noted that a further and separate consultation process on the proposed 
housing management and housing operations services with the Council’s 
housing tenants and leaseholders is required under s27/105 Housing Act 
1985.  As it is proposed that these services will be the last to transfer into the 
LATCo (probably in early 2019), this specific consultation with tenants and 
leaseholders is likely to take place over the summer months of 2018 (specific 
dates will be confirmed in the report to Council in May/June 2018).  
Notwithstanding this, engagement with tenants and leaseholders has been, 
and will continue to be, on-going through existing tenant panel meetings, 
conferences and normal communications media adopted by the Council’s 
housing service, and tenants and leaseholders will also be invited to express 
their views and opinions as part of the Best Value consultation for which the 
above approval is being sought.

77. A formal staff consultation covering TUPE arrangements will also be required 
in due course, should Full Council approve the creation of a LATCo in 
May/June 2018. Specific dates and arrangements for this consultation will 
also be confirmed in the report to Council in May/June 2018.

Page 36



COMMUNICATIONS
78. Communications are vital to support the proposed consultation and the 

LATCo programme overall, to ensure all stakeholders are aware and 
informed about the proposals, as well as how they can take part in 
consultation.

79. The communications for the first LATCo consultation held between 15th June 
and 13th July 2017 included a wide range of targeted internal and external 
communications.  This work resulted in the council exceeding its target of 
300 responses, achieving 
[...]
olve a range of activities to ensure all relevant groups are engaged with, 
including but not limited to:

a. Internal consultation with Trade Unions through formal meetings
b. Staff consultation:

i. Face to face briefings on the direction of travel 
ii. On the proposals as a whole through the main questionnaire

iii. Awareness flyers will also be produced for staff directly affected by the proposals
c. Resident and stakeholder consultation: 

i. Online information and consultation questionnaire 
ii. Printed consultation questionnaire with integrated information available on request 

and in libraries, Civic Centre reception and Gateway. 
iii. Digital information sheets and frequently asked questions produced to support the 

consultation
d. Throughout the consultation there will be regular communications via a range of channels 

to ensure a wide range of respondents. 

Page 266



APPENDIX 6

Page 267



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: PROCUREMENT STRATEGY
DATE OF DECISION: 16 JANUARY 2018
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE

CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Paul Paskins, Service Lead -
Supplier Experience

Tel: 023 8083 4353

E-mail: paul.paskins@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: James Strachan, 
Service Director, Digital and 
Business Operations

Tel: 023 8083 3436

E-mail: james.strachan@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A
BRIEF SUMMARY
The Procurement Strategy has been developed to reflect the priorities and scope of the 
procurement service and sets out how procurement will contribute to the achievement 
of the Council Strategy outcomes for 2016-20. It will replace the Procurement Strategy 
which was approved by Cabinet in March 2009.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To approve the Procurement Strategy attached as Appendix 1.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The current Procurement Strategy no longer reflects the council’s approach to 

procurement.
2. The Strategy has been streamlined to ensure a clear a
[...]

55%

43%

46%

12%

59%

73%

Page 274



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: SCC FIRST POLICY
DATE OF DECISION: 16 JANUARY 2018
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR SUSTAINABLE LIVING   

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Paul Paskins – Service Lead 

Supplier Experience
Tel: 023 8083 4353

E-mail: paul.paskins@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: James Strachan -Service 
Director, Digital and Business 
Operations

Tel: 023 8083 3436

E-mail: james.strachan@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A

BRIEF SUMMARY
The Southampton City Council (SCC) First policy has been developed to provide a 
framework for considering and appointing in-house services to deliver Council 
requirements before commencing a procurement process. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That Cabinet approves the SCC First policy attached as Appendix 1.
(ii) Subject to (i), that Cabinet delegates authority to the Service Director 

– Digital and Business Operations (following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living and the Cabinet Member for 
Finance) the power to scope and deliver a pilot of the SCC First policy 
(using established in-house services). 

(iii) Subject to (i) and (ii), that Cabinet delegates authority to the Service 
Director – Digital and Business Operations (following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living and the Cabinet 
Member for Finance) to amend the SCC First Policy (if required to 
address outcomes of the pilot) and to undertake a full roll out of the 
SCC First policy.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The implementation of SCC First will demonstrate a firm Council-wide 

commitment to utilise in-house services to meet Council requirements where 
such capability exists and where best value can be demonstrated in 
accordance with the policy.

2. The pilot period will provide the opportunity to develop and test the most 
appropriate benchmarking process, identify options for improvement to the 
SCC First policy and processes, assess challen
[...]
de Unions has been undertaken as part of 
identifying the SCC First model in Appendix 1. Cabinet are requested to note 
that Trade Unions have indicated that their preferred model for the SCC First 
policy is that set out in point 4. The Unions have been offered an active role 
in scoping the pilot (and full roll out of the SCC First policy) to ensure that 
wherever possible, internal services which can SCC Best Value and with the 
capacity and capability are offered the opportunity to deliver Council 
requirements.

17. A project team incorporating representatives from potential service area 
Page 277



clients and in-house services, Unions and the Procurement Service is being 
set up to define, implement and monitor the pilot.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
18. There are a number of financial advantages of applying the SCC First policy, 

including utilising internal services to deliver projects and works, thereby 
potentially increasing income and reducing third party spend. Any associated 
savings can be used towards other Council savings targets set for 
commercial initiatives such as LATCo.

19. The impact of SCC First upon the guarantees contained within the SSP 
contract will need to be considered, and any financial implications will need 
to be addressed without causing pressure on the revenue budget

20. The financial implications of SCC First cannot at this stage be determined 
however as the pilot progresses, such implications will be considered and 
reviewed prior to a full roll out of the SCC First policy

Property/Other
21. There are no specific implications, but requirements relating to our properties 

will be subject to the SCC First policy unless the terms of leases or other 
contracts with third party occupiers require otherwise.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
22. The adoption of the SCC First policy is permitted under s.111 Local 

Government Act 1972 and s.1 Localism Act 2011. All services d
[...]
y

M H  The pilot will be used to refine the concept and 
define business processes.

L L

3. Benchmarking 
demonstrates 
in-house 
services 
consistently fail 
to demonstrate 
SCC Best Value

M H  Support and business transformation for internal 
services provided through the LATCo project and 
service development initiatives.

 Upskill in-house services where need is identified.

 Place services and works with external suppliers if 
internal services do not have sufficient capacity 
and/or capability.

L M

4. Challenges in M H  Focused approach to assessing cost base and L M

P
age 287

A
genda Item

 13
A

ppendix 2



Inherent Risk Residual Risk
Risk Likelihood Impact Remedial actions Likelihood Impact

establishing an 
effective SCC 
Best Value 
parameter

current spend of pilot services
 Lessons learnt from pilot will streamline the 

approach for the rollout phase

5. Market does not 
respond to 
benchmarking 
exercises in the 
manner 
envisaged

H H  Engage in an open manner

 Ensure there are incentives to provide quotes 
(e.g. genuine opportunities to win work and/or join 
frameworks)

M M

P
age 288



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES, CULTURE 
AND LEISURE

SUBJECT: COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 2017/18
DATE OF DECISION: 16 JANUARY 2018
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF QUALITY AND INTEGRATION

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Joanne Hughes Tel: 023 8083 4067

E-mail: Joanne.hughes@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 8029 6941
E-mail: Stephanie.ramsey@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY
Community Chest is the council’s small grant scheme and currently awards grants of 
up to £2,500 to community groups in the city.  Grants are awarded twice a year under 
delegated authority to the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure, 
following recommendations from the cross-party Community Chest Grant Advisory 
Panel.  The budget for the year is £100,000, which is divided approximately equally 
between the two rounds.   
Applications are accepted from local community groups and small voluntary 
organisations for a wide range of projects which contribute at least one to the 
council’s four priority outcomes.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To agree the recommendations made by the cross-party Community 
Chest Grant Advisory Panel

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. All the applications have been considered by the cross-party Community 

Chest Grant Advisory Panel, which has made recommendations on which 
should receive funding.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Community Chest is the council’s small grants scheme and has been running 

for more than 30 years.  It is periodically reviewed to ensure it continues to 
meet the needs of local community groups.  The grant has two rounds each 
year, six months apart, with the budget split roughly equally between both 
rounds.  In 2017/18 the overall budget available is £100,000.  The decision 
maker for the grants is the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Leisure, following recommendations by the cross-party Community Chest 

Page 289

Agenda Item 14



Grant Advisory Panel.
4. Each application is first checked by a technical appraiser to ensure both the 

project and the applicant meet the Community Chest criteria and minimum 
standards for grant funding.  Further information or clarification is requested 
where necessary.  All applications are then submitted to the cross-party 
Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel for consideration.  

5. Applications for round two of the 2017/18 Community Chest grant scheme 
were submitted by 31 October 2017.  We received 33 applications totalling 
£62,270.  One application was withdrawn by the applicant as the group had 
folded shortly after the application was submitted.  The Community Chest 
Advisory Panel met on 6 December 2017 to consider the remaining 32 
applications, totalling £59,420.                            
[...]
 requested to
keep the council's housing
team informed as the project
progresses to the exhibition
stage, as the housing team
are responsible for the
building and grounds.

58 Ghana Association of
Southampton
(GHASSO)

Towards the costs of regular
meetings, social events,
insurance, publicity and
stationery.

£2,500 200 100%

C
ity

 W
id

e We promote and teach Ghanaian culture by organising social event
to bring Ghanaians together on regularly bases. Our main aim is to
educate people living in Southampton about the rich Ghanaian
culture for a better social integration within the community.

4. Southampton
is an attractive
and modern city
where people
are proud to live
and work

Recommendation: Part fund

While the panel was generally
supportive of this application, it was not
clear what the benefit would be for all
aspects of it, in particular the purchase
of art/sculpture.  Therefore the panel
recomends part funding.

£1,500 The grant is not provided for
art/sculptures.

Requested sub-total £15,332 Recommended sub-total £14,164

Pr
io

rit
y

Requested Panel Recommendation
1 £0 £0
2 £24,532 £21,167
3 £19,556 £16,083
4 £15,332 £14,164

£59,420 £51,414

No. Organisation Towards Requested

N
br

 b
en

ef
ic

ia
rie

s

%
 b

en
ef

ic
ia

rie
s

w
ho

 a
re

 S
ot

on
re

si
de

nt
s

W
ar

d Aims and objectives of organisation
(from application form)

Priority
outcomes

Panel Comments Panel
Recommended

Amount

Suggested Conditions
(where applicable)

P
age 298


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Customer Strategy 2018-2022
	Appendix 1

	9 Digital Strategy 2018-2022
	Appendix 1

	11 Local Authority Trading Company for some Council Services
	Appendix 1 - Decisions requiring Shareholder consent and Reserved Matters
	Appendix 2 - Articles of Association for the LATCo
	Appendix 3 - Proposed Functional Structure for the LATCo
	Appendix 4 - Draft Memorandum of Understanding on Staffing Arrangements
	Appendix 5 - Outline Business Assessments
	Appendix 

Minutes of the meeting


- 21 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 JANUARY 2018

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Jordan - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Community Safety
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

37. CUSTOMER STRATEGY 2018-2022 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 20083)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed to 
approve the Customer Strategy 2018-2022.

38. DIGITAL STRATEGY 2018-2022 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 20081)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed to 
approve the Digital Strategy 2018-22.

39. LOCAL AUTHORITY TRADING COMPANY FOR SOME COUNCIL SERVICES 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 19963)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living, Cabinet 
agreed the following:

(i) To note the progress on the proposed establishment of the LATCo and endorse 
the continued implementation of the programme based on the proposals 
contained in this report, namely;
 the proposed governance arrangements;
 the migration of services in the proposed order of priority; and
 the development of final business plans for the LATCo services.

(ii) To note the proposed cross-party composition of the Shareholder’s Group for the 
LATCo.

(iii) To endorse the launch of a Best Value consultation, and further briefings with 
staff on the emerging proposals for the LATCo.  



- 22 -

(iv) To note that a further specific consultation with tenants and leaseholders 
(required under s27/105 of the Housing Act (1985)) will follow later in the year 
(2018) to cover the proposed transfer of Housing Services to the LATCo. Formal 
staff consultation will also be required later in the year relating to TUPE, should 
Full Council approve final proposals.

(v) To note that the outcome of the staff and Best Value consultations, as well as the 
final recommendations on the establishment of the LATCo, including the staffing 
provisions, governance arrangements, financial implications and operational 
plans will be presented to Council (as determined by the Constitution) for final 
decision  May/June 2018.

40. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 20031)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed to 
approve the Procurement Strategy.

41. SCC FIRST POLICY 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 20033)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Sustainable Living, Cabinet 
agreed the following:

(i) That Cabinet approves the SCC First policy attached as Appendix 1.
(ii) Subject to (i), that Cabinet delegates authority to the Service Director – Digital 

and Business Operations (following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Sustainable Living and the Cabinet Member for Finance) the power to scope 
and deliver a pilot of the SCC First policy (using established in-house services). 

(iii) Subject to (i) and (ii), that Cabinet delegates authority to the Service Director – 
Digital and Business Operations (following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Sustainable Living and the Cabinet Member for Finance) to amend 
the SCC First Policy (if required to address outcomes of the pilot) and to 
undertake a full roll out of the SCC First policy.

42. COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 2017/18 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 17/18 20024)

On consideration of the report of the Director of Quality and Integration, the Cabinet 
Member agreed the following:  

To agree the recommendations made by the cross-party Community Chest Grant 
Advisory Panel.


